MATERIAL SUPPORTING MINUTES

195k-55
Vol. I

~ _ Beptember, 195k - Pebruary, 1955

Pp. 1-167



¢ 3¢ 9 !
SEPTEMBER, 1954

Approval of Cornerstone Inscriptions @0 ST

Correction of Error, Leave of Absence of Jack G. Taylor CP,?

Finance Committee of the Texas Commission on Higher Education @ /O

Certification to State Comptroller concerning New Courses (Section 17,
Chapter V, H. B. 111, 53rd Legislature, R.S.)\J, A8

Buildings and Grounds Committee Report (/") &

Selection of Architects for Clinical Science Building at Southwestern
Medical School at Dallas

Proposal for Making Insurance Survey (Blanket Position Fidelity Bond) ?.171,/

OCTOBER, 1954

Referendums for Members of Retirement Systems @. "/'?

Additional Appropriations Unallocated Salaries and Unallocated
Maintenance, Equipment, Etc, from Estimated Increased
Revenue, Medical Branch (AJ76

Creation of Account for Furniture and Equipment for Offices in the
Main Building; Appropriation from Available University Fund
(Central Administration ) G?,FB —

Security Regulation, Department of Defense re Classified Material a d 7L

Change in Policy, Employment of Foreign Nationals on Government
Research Contracts @$:S‘

Collection and Disposition of Certain Fees for Professional Services,
Medical Branch @ S b

Buildings and Grounds Committee Report@¢$ 7

Correction and Approval of Minutes, September 17-18, 1954 GD: é X

All Veterans Day; Holiday Calendar 1955-56; Main University @. 63

Medical Branch - Amendatory Loan Agreement for Project Tex. 41-CH-11@ 6 ﬁl

Report on Permanent University Fund Investments )

Review of Common Stock Holdings ) @a 7,

Review of the Hogg Foundation: W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund )

Amendment, Bank Depository Agreement with the Austin National
Bank, Austin (4, 7 2_

Dockets, Central Administration; Amendment to Docket of M. D.
Anderson Hospital @, 7

Repair of Organ, Recital Hall, Music Building (Main University) @ L,L

DECEMBER, 1954

Augmentation Plan, M. D. Anderson Hospital G) 77

Execution of Bond to the U. S. Government, Safekeeping of Government
Property, Army ROTC Units @ 4 7

Buildings and Grounds Committee Report ? Yo,

Rental Rates, Renewal of Grazing Lieases, Permanent University Fund
Lands @, /0

T. J. Brown and C. A. Lupton Foundation, Inc., Medical Branch -
Status of the Loan Fund O // "7

Distribution of Minutes

Vote of Thanks, County Commissioners, Midland ?, 7(?

JANUARY, 1955

Faculty Communications with the Board 7, /2 /

Proposed Change of TV Educational Channel, El Paso (appears 2 places@. /2L
Appointment of Football Coaches, Calendar Year 1955, Main University(7,) 2 y
Proposed Establishment, Foundation, Medical Branch ., /24~

Operating Deficit - R. Waverly Smith Pavilion, Medical Branch Qf‘// ¢/ /3 0

Operating Deficit, Medical Branch (7, /34~

Housing, Negro Students, Main University OI /36

(continued on next page)



« .

JANUARY, 1955 (continued)

Augmentation, Senior Men for Year Ending December 31, 1954 Q‘ /3 8
Recommendation, Hanging Portrait, Sidney Mezes O / %O
Recommendation, Hanging Kopperl Gift of Brussels Tapestries @ / élo
Amendment, Rules and Regulations, Board of Regents of The

University of Texas, Authorized Travel(/, /¢£/
Relinquished, Port Aransas Lighthouse Property (4, /tfc?
General Report, President Wilson
Resolution re Natural Gas Act@, /56
Buildings and Grounds Committee Report @ /J~7
Formal Acceptance, Bequest of Paul T. Seashore, Deceased O / é\g
Award of Contract, Installation Two é—r?y Therapy Machines,

M. D. Anderson Hospital AN
Approval of .Dockets (Amendment to Main University Docket) 0 /6 7

MARCH, 1955 S 2w l/&élf @/ /68 - 479

Housing of Athletes, Main University

Denial, Application of Milton Dickson for Admission, Southwestern
Medical School; also Other Applicants

Approval of Agreement between The University of Texas. and the
Texas Agricultural and Mechanical College System re
Institute of Marine Science

Approval of Sale of Nordberg Steam Engine Generator Set, Three
Bales of Loose Cotton, Main University

Expansion, James W. McLaughlin Fellowchip Program in Infection
and Immunity, Medical Branch

Estate of A. C. McLaughlin, Deceased - Report of Colorado Legal
Counsel on Colorado Inheritance Tax Question

Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties - Proposed Lease to John
G. Bullock on Space at 1104 Capitol Avenue in River Oaks
Building, Houston, Texas

Hogg Foundation: Varner Properties - Offer of Paul E. Wise,
Trustee, for Purchase of Magnolia Fee Property and
Sternenberg Leasehold Property

Report of Joint Meeting of Regents' Athletics Committee and
Regents' Buildings and Grounds Committee, Authorization
of Contract for Lighting Memorial Stadium and for
Installation, Press Box Elevator



JULY, 1955

Admission Policy Recommendations

Executive Committee Report (Adoption of Budgets, 1955-56)
Academic and Student Affairs Committee

Social Calendar Committee

Oklahoma-Texas Football Game

Disqualified Student Officials

Developmental Affairs and Public Relations Committee
Documentary Stamp Tax

Land and Investmen. Committee

Student Union, Medical Branch

Children's Hospital, Medical Branch

Physical Plant Reorganization, Medical Branch

Contract with City of Galveston

Postgraduate School of Medicine

Doctor Gordon Gunter, Institute of Marine Science
University Club

Appropriation from Intercollegiate Funds, Texas Western College
Sam Perussina, Medical Branch

Doctor R. C. Heflebower, M. D. Anderson

Patent, Chemistry Department

OASI

Depository Agreements

Report of Classes with Less than twelve students, Texas Western College

MAY, 1955

Law School Policy (Admission)

Students' Restrictions on Automobiles

Residence Units, Fire Hazards

Nuclear Reactor

Proposed Changes in Memoranda concerning General Budget, All Branches
Associate Director, Hogg Foundation

Round-Up Parade

Doctor Dysart Holcomb

Present Status of OASI

Oklahoma-Texas Game

General Faculty, Curriculum

General Faculty, Departmental Government and Organization
Proposed Increase in Fee, Medical Branch

Macy Foundation (Drop-Outs)

Prospective Deans, Medical Branch

Negro Students

Developmental Affairs and Public Relations Committee

L.and and Investment Committee



Material supporting October, 3a#dxx 1954, minutes except
Land and Finance Committee Reports which are in the folelers and

which are signed.

%



/136

Hotlon that e, Logan Wilson be authoriged to arrenge with the proper
gtate agency for refereniums ¢o be held emong those employess of The Uniwersity
of Texas vho are members of the Teachezr Retirexsnt System of Tesus o the
HEmployoes Hetirement System of Texas (either on & systen basis or a component
institution basis as may be decided or required), as provided in the
apgndments to Section 215 of the Social Security Act, Public lew 761, G3xd
cogress of the United States.

i
¥
4
[
£

iy,

Bl
O
o

g amnnsdT IPVOVWETANSTOR SNV

A‘ e -
o e TR A

0CT 29 1954



. 4

BOCIAL SRCURITY REFERENDUMSB
Motion Thet Dr. Logan Wilson Be Authorized
To Arrange For Boc gﬁ Becurity Referendums

The 1954 .amendments to the Social Security Lav provide that employees of
the State of Texas, wvho have previously been excluded from coverage under
Pederal S8ocial SBecurity because of their membership in the Teacher Retire-
ment or the Employees Retirement Systems of Texas, may be covered in the
future under certain conditions. The first of these conditions which must
be met is that referendums must be held under the supervision of the State.
Not less than ninety days' notice of the referendums must be given to all
eligible employees. Action by the Board of Regents is desired at this meet-
ing to make possible the required referendums for the following reasons:

l. The earliest possible date at vhich notice of the referendums
could be given to employees would be November, Thus they
could not be held prior to some date in February.

2. If more than 50% of the employees eligible to vote in each
referendum should vote for coverage; and if the Board felt
that it wished to proceed vith steps to provide that cover-
age, the Regular Session of the Fifty-Fourth lLegislature
would already be well undervay, To delay Regents Action by
one meeting might mean that the Session would be too far
advanced to ask for any Legislative action or appropriation
that might be needed. This could mean a delay of at least
tvo years in providing Bocial Becurity coverage for Univer-
sity employees.

3. The interest of the faculty in this matter vas expressed as
early as 1952 when the Faculty Council adopted a resolution
vhich was sent through the President of the University to
each member of Congress from Texas asking for an extension
of coverage under the S8ocial S8ecurity Act to ineclude college
faculities,

s,

FCR ACTION O*'h‘? It 18 felt that there is a great psychological advantage to
}_’3",,;,;5,0;‘; Iy i be gained at this time by having the Bosrd of Regents and
ARV i the President “earry the ball® on this matter for the faculty

and staff rather than to delay, and to have the “urging” come

from employee groups who might feel that they need to take
action to protect their own interests in this matter.

BEE MINUTES OF

h4
The result of the referendums would not obligate funds of the state or the

University, since subsequent action by the Board and the Legislature would

be required to provide financing for the matching contributions required of
the employer if Social Security coverage is extended to the employees.

The University of Texas would not be in & position of ssking the lLegislature
for consideration for University employees only, since there seems to be great
interest in Bocial Becurity coverage among employee groups of other state
agencies, and the Fifty-fourth Legislature of the State of Texas will undoubt-
edly have the opportunity to make a pelicy decision determining vhether Social
Security coverage will be extended tu all eligible state employee groups.



wo=

o ex e

GE-;:iﬁtITMV\{ L bﬂw ~

Tl

s\}xﬁ

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS—— MEDICAL B

‘THE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

THE SCHOOL OF NURSING

* THE TECHNICAL CURRICULA
THE POST-GRADUATE PROGRAM

o

President Logan Wilson
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear President Wilson:

GALVESTON

October 15, 195k

ARG, TV

FOR ACTION O
‘o .

I

SEE MINLTES OF

e

e

o

0CT 29 1954 j

7 &I L

'i
;«"ﬁ §

NCH

(fwé) (&ﬂvn i ’

THE JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL

THE CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL

THE PSYCHOPATHIC HOSPITAL

THE STEWART CONVALESCENT HOME

In accordance with your oral instructions to Mr. Cappleman and Mr. Sparenberg, this
letter is being written to supersede letter dated October 7, 1954 addressed to you and
signed by Doctor T. G. Blocker, Jr. (for Doctor leake), Doctor G. A. W. Currie, and

Mr. E. N. Cappleman.

Item 8, Page vi of the Medical Branch Budget for Year 1954-1955 reads as follows:

"The Executive Director may, subject to approval of the Chancellor and
Board of Regents, upon recommendation of the Hospital Administrator and
approval of the Business Manager, increase the Estimated Income and the
Nursing Service budget correspondingly as sufficient nursing service per-
sonnel becomes available to increase the occupancy of the hospital, pro-
vided the increase in Nursing Service budget is not greater than the in-

crease of Estimated Income."

It is encouraging to advise you that as of September 15, 1954 fifteen additional hos-

pital ward beds were opened for obstetrical cases and that fifteen additional beds are
to be opened for psychiatric patients on October 25th.
revenue to be derived from these facilities is as follows:

Obstetricel Beds:
Private
Part-pay
Charity
Unoccupied
Total

Psychiatric Beds:
Private
Part-pay
Charity
Unoccupied
Total

Grand Total

An estimate of the increased

Number Daily Total No. of
of Revenue Daily days to Total
Beds Per Bed Revenue 8-31-55
2 $12.00 $2k4 .00 350 $ 8,400.00
6 8.00 48.00 350 16,800.00
L - - 350 -—-
3 - = 320 —--
15 $20.00 $72.00 350 $25,200.00
8 $12.75 $102.00 310 $31,620.00
L 5.00 20.00 310 '6,200.00
2 - - 310 -—-
1 - - 310 -
15 $17.75 $122.00 310 $37,820.00

$63,020.00

Except for four additional non-professional nurses thege extra beds have been added with-

out exceeding the Nursing Service budget.

ees for the remaining months of the year 1s approximtely $6,000.00.

The galaries of thesge four additional employ-



: (& @ 51

To President Logan Wilson October 15, 1954 Page 2

We recommend that you and the Board of Regents approve either Recommendation No. 1 or
Recommendation No. 2 listed below.

Recommendation No. 1

It is recommended that the $63,020.00 shown on the above schedule be set up on the
Medical Branch books as an addition to the Estimated Income account for Hospital
Collections and further as an addition of $31,020.00 to the sppropriation for Unallo-
cated Salaries and as an addition of $32,000.00 to the appropriation for Unallocated
Maintensnce, Equipment, Etc. This is in accordance with Paragreph 8 on Page vi of the
Medical Branch Budget for Year 1954-1955, except for the fact that the recommended appro-
priations are to be made as indicated and not entirely to the Nursing Service budget.

A separate recommendation will be made recommending increased leeway and authority for the
Executive Director of the Medical Branch for the use of the Unallocated Salaries appro-
priation and the Unallocated Maintenance, Equipment, Etc. appropriation for 1954-1955,
following the "pink sheet" rules for 1955-1956 already approved.

Recommendation No. 2

It is recommended that the $63,020.00 indicated above be set up on the Medical Branch
books as an additional appropriation of $31,020.00 to the Unallocated Salaries account
and as an additional appropriation of $32,000.00 to the Unallocated Maintenance, Equip-
ment, Etc. account, with the charge not made to the Estimated Income account for Hospi-
tal Collections, but made to the "Reserve of Income Estimates" account authorized by
the Board of Regents at the September 17, 1954 meeting. (See Regents' Minutes No. 542,
Page 4) This procedure would admittedly be more conservative but would not be strictly
in accordance with Paragraph 8, Page vi of the Medical Branch Budget for 1954-1955.
Furthermore, we wish to cell your attention to the following quotation from Page &4

of the Regents' Minutes of September 17, 195k:

"Mr. E. N. Cappleman estimates that the gross increase in revenue for the
hospitals for the next fiscal year due to the increases in "Inclusive
Services Charges" listed above, based on the current hospital load, will
be $237,000.00. Mr. Cappleman recommended, and the recommendation was
concurred in by Doctors Currie and Leake, that the increase in estimated
income not be credited to the Unappropriated Balance but that it be cre-
dited to newly-created accounts and in amounts as follows, with the under-
standing that the Reserve of Income Estimates Account of $179,500.00 will
not be utilized until a thorough study is made of the financial condition
at November 30, 1954".

We think it does not make a great deal of difference which recommendation is approved
by you and the Board, as long as everyone concerned understands all the facts involved.
We wish to remind you that we have on several occasions, with the concurrence of Comp-
troller Sparenberg, tried to make it clear that it was our firm opinion that the income
estimate for Hospital Collections of $2,240,000.00, shown on the Medical Branch budget
for 1954-1955, was not realistic and was probably overstated by about $400,000.00,
based on rate schedules, operations, and conditions in effect at the time it was made.
Furthermore, Mr. Sorrell and other members of the Board of Regents have made it clear
on several occasions, including the last Regents' meeting, that they want it understood
that the Medical Branch would be under instructions to live within its incone. We
assume, of course, that this means actual cash income, regardless of whether the esti-
mates are right or wrong.




. C

To President lLogan Wilson

October 15, 1954

9

Page 3

We are repeating a lot of this background informstion in this letter, in accordance
with your instructions, so that everyone concerned may have his memory refreshed about

the pertinent facts of the Medical Branch budgetary situation.

It is expected that

the recommendation, if approved, will set the pattern for the procedure to be followed

during the balance of this fiscal year.

The estimates of increased income resulting from the opening of these new beds have

been conservatively made.

It is likely that the collections will be greater than the
amounts included in the schedule shown on page one of this letter.

Some encouraglng progress has been made in recruitment of nurses which will, of courssg

be used to increase the number of hospital beds that are now in use.

Doctor Currie

1s confident that one of the thirty-nine-bed units on the north wing of the hospital

can be opened by January 1, 1955.

Doctor Currie states also that, barring unforeseen
circumstances, the fifth floor of the Private Pavilion will be opened on November 15th.

It is necessary that funds be available in the budget for the employment of additional

personnel to operate these facilities.

It is the plan of the Administration in Galves-

ton to keep the authorized expenditures considerably under the income that will be

derived from the new beds, thereby increasing the possibility of realizing a larger
portion of the income as estimated in the budget.

CDL:ENC :msa
Return approved copies to:
Dr. C. D. Leake
Dr. G. A. W, Currie
Mr. C. H. Sparenberg
’ Mr. E. N. Cappleman

- Approval Recommended:

Originai Signed By
C. H. SPARENBERG

C. H. Sparenberg, Comptroller

Re : ctfully yours,

%////// QM,
Chauncey D. Leake
Executive Director

Recommended by:

. A, W. Currie, M. D.
inistrator of Hospitals

Approved by:

E. N. Capple@é,
Business Manager

R N L T

{:crv ACTION G

i o
B
L&

cectaia
vois GOEN

VE
|
&

SEZ MINUTLL OF

0CT 29 1954)

oo



/= 7.
- - 59

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

AUSTIN 12

Octcher 27, 1954

L

Bdbject: Bstimstes of Cost of Fumising uarters for New University
ofrisers ‘ to the Prasident, Vice-Presidemt for

, , mwm,

COMSERVATIVE BESTINATE FOR REW VURNISNINGS!

, ESTDOGED COOT
b sstehing Exseutive dasks, for President's suite of ‘

affises st £50.00 eash $1,000.00
b msdehing confevenes tebles, st 90.00 each 350.00
5 matehing secretarial desks, st 130.00 ssch 650.00
hmmmmm.asomw 260.00
& mtehing weoden vestebasiete, ot 13.75 each 55,00
b matching vooden letter trays, legel sise, st

5.5 eath 22.00
3 desk lampe, s8¢ 15.00 each 45.00
13 rugs and pads, not wall-to-wall, estimsted on

basis of 10.00 per yard, pius all hair pads

sod dinding £,900,00
9 exssutive posture chairs, st 120.00 essh 1,080.00
12 secretarial posture chairs, for nev positioms

and to veplsoe existing smiiqueted chaire,

st 55.00 sush 660,00

$17,012.00

. wuww.mn .

FOR ACTION o,::\)
g

AT r
-SR] j’:* ,a_y(&’f”(’:

Ny : o
thy SEE MINUTE 5 OFJ




Jv -7

- o - - 54
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS r

AUSTIN 12 FUCH AN U
J127 i £ii LZR A" ?
COP ' ;
Y g SEIIA T O 3
OFFICE OF THE VICE-PRES!DENT i\ ;
LUCT 29 1956

October 4, 1954

T L
™

{F;OR‘ ACTION OF

£

-
bR e
PR

e s g

President Logan Wilson NPT
The University of Texas SEC MINUTESOF
Dear President Wilson: OCT 29 1954

In order that the University may conform to
Department of Defense security regulations per-
taining to the research for national defemnse
underwvay at the University, I recommend that
the Board of Regents, at its October meeting,
state that it will not require access to
classified information. This action should

be made a part of the minutes of the Board.

Qf course, in case any member of the Board

desires acoess to classified information in
connection with the various projects at the
University, we shall be happy to process the
customery security papers on such individual

members.
Sincerely yours,
(signed) C. P.Boner
C. P. Bomer
Vice-President
CPB:bg



129

At the April 23, 1953 meeting of the Board, a policy was
adopted prohidbiting employment of foreign nationals without
express approval of the Regents unless the individusls had hagd
previcus clearance by the FBI or equivalent agencies as far as commu-
nist and other subversive activities were concerned.

Since these agencles are not in position to make any
certification as to loyalty of foreign students, I recommend
that, with regard to employment on Government contracts of
foreign students attending the University, the policy be changed
to read that where these contracts do not otherwise prohibit such

employment, a forelgn student mey be employed upon certification

by the Direstor of the International Advisory Office that he has examined

the student's visa and found it to be 1n order and has ascertained
that the student has the approval of the Immigration Authorities

to accept such employment.

. mres gt ATRLAE
B

{ FOR ACTH T OF ag

Special Ttem - October 28, 1954 meeting L
| S Mo T LIt ;

29 1954 |

0CT ')

55



- Dat. ok, /78

MEDICAL BRANCH

APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION AND POLICY CONCERNING CERTAIN PRO-
FESSIONAL SERVICES, MEDICAL BRANCH,--Acting Chancellor Wilson presented
with his approval a recommendation by Executive Director Leake and cer-
tain faculty members at the Medical Branch, that the Board approve the
following resolution concerning the Special Activities Fund at the Medi-
cal Branch:

It is resolved that if members of the staff of the University
of Texas Medical Branch agree in writing to donate their pro-
fessional services for care of patients referred to them or

the hospital by the Crippled Children's Division of the State
Department of Health, State Commission for the Blind, State
Hospital Board, University's Workmen's Compensation Division,
and State or Federal Agencies, it is agreed that funds derived
from payments of these professional services will be deposited
in Current Restricted Funds in the Business Office at the Medi-
cal Branch. Expenditures from such funds will be made upon
authority of the chief of the service rendering the profession-
8l service or a person designated by him. These expenditures
vill be made for the furtherance of teaching, research or ser-
vice facilities of the department including reasonable per diem
rates for travel expenses.,

This resolution is in recognition of the fact that this ser-
vice is not necessarily related to the teaching, research and
service responsibilities of the professional appointment,

Acting Chancellor Wilson further recommended that the following
policy which has been agreed upon by Dr. Leake and certain faculty members
be signed and placed on file in the Business Office of the Medical Branch:

TO THE BOARD OF REGENTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS: :

I agree to donate my professional services for care of pa-
tients referred to me or the Medicel Branch Hospitals by
the Crippled Children's Division of:the State Department of
Health, the State Commission for the Blind, the State Hos-
pital Board, the University's Workmen's Compensation Divis~
ion, and State and Federal Agencles., It is understood that
funds derived from these services will be deposited in Cur=~
rent Restricted Funds in the Business Office of the Medical
Branch. Expenditures from this fund way be made under the
direction of the chief of the services rendering the pro-
fessional service or & person designated by him., These ex-
penditures will be made for the furtherance of teaching, re-
search or service facilities of the departments, including
reasonable per diem rates for travel expenses.

This agreement is in recognition of the fact that these ser-
vices are not necessarily related to the teaching, research
and service responsibilities of my professional appointment.

It is understood that this agreement remains in effect from

the date of execution until revoked in writing by the under~
signed,

Date

Signature

Upon motion by Mr. Sorrell, seconded by Mr. Jeffers, the Board
approved the recommendation.

N A by

F

FQOim AN :

FUOSNCTIONN ey

4 K ~ HON O
IS R

S ;oL i s a "y

T e, e

- 23 - SEE MiT

Z5 0o
0CT 29 195, /f

M‘Mvﬂ



Agirséivxwe TRACT. -

| % 2 é‘ ' . : / /;/

| - N "
1 _./—*T“'“
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS v
0ffice of the Comptroller S =<
Austin 12 ' el
o e / ;
/ /’ ' > (\/{J J

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE REGENTS' BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS COMMITTEE
e s October 29, 1954

VAL OF PRELIMINARY PLANS FOR DORMITORY FOR WOMEN ON KIN-
. recommend<l® that approval be given to the pre-
liminary plans as prepared by Mr. Mark Lemmon, Consulting Architect,
for the Dormitory for Women to be constructed on the Kinsolving Tract
at the Main University in Austin. These plens have the approval of

the Faculty Building Committee, F. C, McCormell, Director of Auxiliary
and Service Activities, Comptroller Sparenberg, and Dr. Logan Wilson,
Pregident, subject to two exceptions which are shown on the certifi-
cates signed by the Chairman of the Faculty Building Conm:lttee , Mr,
McComnell, Comptrollexr Sparenberg, and President Wilson.\ It is further
recommended that authorization be given for the Associste Architect ,
gelected for this project, Kuehne, Brooks, and Barr, to proceed with e N\
vorking drawings, plans, and specifications upon execution of the loan O
agreement with the Housing and Home Finance Agency.

"M% APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR AIR CONDITIONING IN
HOGG AUDITORIUM AND MODIFICATIONS 10 THE UTILITY SYSTEMS.--The plans
and specifications for the Air Conmditioning in Hogg Auditorium and
Modifications to the Utility Systems et the Maln University, as pre- .-~
pered by Zumwalt and Vinther, have been submitted for consideration -
and have been approved by the Main University Faculty Building Committee,
Comptroller Sperenberg, and President Wilson. It is recommended ghat the
Board of Regenta approve these plans and specifications and authorize
calling for bids to be opened at 10:30 A. M., Tuesday, December T, 19514,
these bids to be considered by the Board at its meeting December 10 and
11, 1954,

At the Regeats' Meeting held September 18, 195%, an appropriation
was approved in the amount of $58,550.00 for the replacement of the old
brick tunnel extending west from the 01d Press Building to the Main
Building. It would be of advantege to the University, both as to the
cost of the construction and the engineer's fees therson, to perform
this work et the same time ag the Air Conditioning of Hogg Auditorium
and the other modifications to the utility systems, It 1sg, therefore,
recommended that the Board of Regents authorize Zumwalt and Vinther to
amend the plans and specifications above indicated to include the re-
placement of this tunnel, so that the bids to be received will include
this work for replacing the old brick tunnel, Before being used for
bildding purposes, these amended plans and specifications must have the
approval of the Faculty Building Committee, Comptroller Sparenberg s
and President Wilson. . .Mwmww\




%y AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR BUILT-IN FURNITURE AND VENETIAN BLINDS
FOR THREE DORMITORIES AND APARTMENT BUILDING AT MEDICAL BRANCH, -~Pursuant
to authorization given by the Board of Regents at the meeting held Septem-
ber 18, 1954, bids on built-in furniture and venetian blinds for the three
dormitories and apartment building under construction at the Medical
Branch were received, opened, and tabulated on October 26, 1954, as shown
on the tabulation sheet. Upon inspection of samples and installations, it
wes fourd that the low bid on venetien blinds was not in accordance with '
specifications, and, therefore, could not be consldered as an acceptable
bid. The total of the low bid for the built-in furniture and the lowest
acceptable bid for the venetian blinds is well within the amount of money
available for this work, however, and it 1s recommended by Consulting
Architect Mark Lemmon, Assoclate Architect Cameron Fairchild, Dr. Leake
and Mr, Cappleman of the Medical Branch, and Comptroller Sparenberg that
contract awards be made to the bidders as listed below, with authoriza-
tion to the Chairmen of the Board to sign the contracts involved:

Built-In Furniture
Suniland Furniture Company, Houston, Texas ‘
(Low bidder) $52,195.00

Venetian Blinds
Ray and Hamil Venetian Blind Company,

Houston, Texas 2,991.80
Total Recommended Contract Awards 225186.80

S AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR CLASSROOM SEATING IN BASIC SCIENCE BUILD-
ING AT SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL,--At the Regents! Meeting held Septem-
ber 18, 1954, authorization was given for the transfer of $L,100,00 from
the Allotment Account for the Baslic Science Building to an account for
Furniture and Equipment, out of which account it was expected to purchase
principally classroom seating, Advertisements were placed and bids were
celled for on classroom seating to be opened October 26, 195%. Only one
bid was received, although four companies had requested copies of the
gpecifications. This bld was from the American Seating Company, Dallas,
Texas, in the amount of $3,648.56., The bld appears to be reasonable and,
if accepted, will leave a small balance in the Furniture and Equipment
account for other purcheses. It is, therefore, recommended by Dr., Gill
and Mr. Gell of Scuthwestern Medical School and Comptroller Sparenberg
that a contract be awarded to American Seating Company in accordance with
the bid quoted above, and that the Chairman of the Board be authorized to
sign the contract.

5. APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER NO, 1% TO CONTRACT WITH FINGER FURNITURE
COMPANY, INC,, FOR FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS AT M, D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL
FOR CANCER RESEARCH,.--An additional change order to the contract with
Finger Furniture Company, Inc., for Furniture and Furnishings at the M,D,
Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research in the amount of $5,170.12 has been

2=



- - ob

written and approved by the Architects and Dr, Clark. This change order
provides for additional furniture for one office, several panel divider
screens, and thirty-two Hill-Rom Room Dividers for the Four-Bed Wards.

It is recommended that the Board of Regents authorize Comptroller
Sparenberg to sign this change order as written and that the amount of
$5,170.12 needed to cover the cost thereof be appropriated from the
Trust Funds of M. D, Anderson Hospital (Donations for Furniture and
Equipment).

The above recommendations were approved‘byﬁyhngegents' Buildings and

Grounds l‘s%tee _are being submitted fbﬁ\the Board es recommenda-
tions of tha \gommittee.



< = 0O O

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

AUSTIN 12

RO wwm AXD GROUNDGS 20MQITER

Ogtobar 2y, 174

~

6, HAMR POR DORMITORY FOR WOMSN OH ZISXOLVIGC TRADT ,--after he
prelixinary plans for the Dormitory for Women to be constiucted cn the
Kinsolving Truot vere approved, the Jommittee voted, on motion of Julge
Woodward, to reccamend to the Boaxi of Regents that the nare of this
dormiiory be the Einsolviag Doomitoxy.

7. MASTER PlAN FOB JUNNKE DEVELOPMENT OF THE MAIN UBIVERSTN ,»-
Comptroller Sparenderg yoported 0 the Committee two proposals whioh
had ooms o his offics to zell the Universiiy two ammll pisces of
property odjaosnt or sloge to the Cexpus of the Main University. 'he
Committoe 414 not feel that this mtier wvas one which 1t ghald handie,
at thia iims, but agresd that some overall poligy should be formulated
by the Board 20 that vhen such uffers are reveived in the futwe, the
administretive officialis would be in position to kuow what policy and
pooedure they should follow. The Commitive voted to rescemend o the
Boaxd that at the earliest pructicable iisme the Boaxd of Regenls re-
viow and bring down to date the master plan for futuve developmont of
the Ualverwily ia the Clity of Austin.

- Be APPBOVAL OF 956 PAYMERT OM GEMYBAL CONTRAUT OF BASIC SCIBNCE
BUTLDIRG AT NUTHVEITIRE MEDICAL 3000L ,-«Comptroller Sparenbery pre-
sented a letter whish Mr. Lemmon had received fxom J. E. Morgan and
Gong, General Contrastor on the Basic Zoience Bullding at Southweetem:
Fedical Sohwol, saking for 9595 paymeni of their contimot, ‘They atated N
thet the Wilding was 985 oomplote and that they were mot able to pro- N

soed mich further with their work until work Wy others is campleted. N

. leomon Deli that this Tequest by the Genermal Contreotor waw
Jatified, aince the tuilding was 00 near sudgtontial completion, and
Jomptroller Sparenbery concurred in this opiaion. The Regeata® Bullde
inge and Grounds Committes reocnmmnds that the Jverd approve the paye-
weat of 95 of the Cemsawl Comtract on the Masic iolence Buildiag ai
dou iwrentern Madical Sohool.

N v, CLINDAL SOTRICE BULLDING AR SOUDBEITERS MEDIGAL OHOGL. -,
Lemmon presented two sets of drewings for two different sohomes for the

now Clindonl Jcience Building 1o be constiucted al Southwestern Madisal
sghoel, Seheme 4 being & marrow soven~gtory illding and ichems B belng

a wider five~atory duilding. Ko, Lesmon pointed out thai the use of

Gchame & would give a lamer bailding for the money swallable than the

ume of ichemw B, andi that 1t was alao his feeling that the use of Hghese

4 wonld produce a hetter looking Wuilding than the use of ey B o

-

0CT 29 1954 | v =




Pr. G1li, Acting Dean of Southwestern liedloal School, then explainod
the procedure being followed by the Building Committes of the Sohool in
oounection with the planning of this duilding. He etated that he persoml-
1y thought Schexs A was belter than Scheme B, but that their Building Come
nittee was otill in the process of disoussing spacs needs for the various
departments and that this Commities was not quite resdy to maks & reccm-
mendation, although it was his feeling that the Committse would fimally
reoommnd the use of Schemw A,

After further dimcussion, the Regenis' Buildings and Grounds Cowmitiee
Yoted L0 recommend to the Moard that Scheme A be adopted by the Board,
subjeot to the conmurense of the Duilding Committee of the Southwestern
Medisal Sohool. It was Durther recommended that if this Building Commitiec
agreed with the decision to use Scheme A, Mr, lLexmon be suthorized to pro-
cosd with the preparstion of prelimimary planz in acoordance with Scheme A,
If the Scuathwestesn Medionl School Duilding Committes doess not agree with
this decislon, the matier will de lavught back for further consideration Yy
the Board of Regents at the next meeting.

e



Z SPECIAL IT::i 129

Heeting ot the Board of Regents
October 29-30, 1954

Correctiom of linutes, lMeeting of the Doerd of Regents, September 15, 195k

I recommend that the iinutes of the Meetlng of the Boerd of Regents,
September 15, 195%, be corrected as follows:

e motion reading: “CREATION OF POSITION OF VICE-PRESIDENT OF ACADEMIC
AFFAIRS AND OF THE MAIN UNIVERSITY AID APPOINDENT OF TR, PAUL BONER.-«The Board
approved & motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Judge Woodward, thet the position
of Vice~President of icademic Affairs and of the iain University be created, and
thet Dr. Poul Boner be appointed to this position (with academic title of
Professor of Physics), effective October 1, 1954, at an amnual salery of $15,000,
plus $1,000 allowance for house and utilities,”

should read: The Board epproved a motion by Mr., Voyles, seconded by
Judge Woodward, that the position of Vice-President for Acedemic Affeirs and of
the Main University be created, with the title of Vice-President of the Main
University designating the principal line officer of the Main Unilversity, suxi
that Dr., Paul Boner be appointed to this position (with acedemic title of
Professor of Physics), effective October 1, 1954, at en ammal salary of
$15,000, plus $1,000 allowance for house and utilities.

D Gl DD I O S

It was the intention of the Boaxrd that the office of ViceePresident of
the ain University should be the chief executive officer of the !uin University
and the motion as recorded should clearly indicate this fact.

vt :;?)34
o)




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

AUSTIN 12
Oclbober 29, 195k

General K. L. Berry

Chairman, A1l Veterans Day Committee
1509 Windscr Recad

Austin, Texas

Dear General Berry:

Your recent communication to Dr. Bcner concerning the
pessibility of having November 11, All Veterans Day,
declared a University holidey this year was brought to
the attention of the Regents at their meeting teday.
This action was necessary because the Regents had
already approved the University calendar of holidays
for the current academic year. The whole matter was
discussed at some length, and the conclusion reached
that it would nct be feasible to chenze the University
calendar of holidays for 195h-55.

I was instructed to brinz this to the attention of the
proper faculty committee for consideration in setting

the academic calendar for next year and also tc ascertain
whether or not it would be possible Tor our students in
our ROTC units to be excused from classes tc permit
participation of these units in the parade here in Austin.
Dr. Boner will bring this latter matter to the attention
of the Commanding Officers and you may expect to hear
from him promptly.

You will understand that in spite of ocur desire to
participate in every way possible in this impcrtant
occasion, a great many complications would be posed
by declaring an unexpected holiday and thus upsetting
the schedule of necessary class meetings for the whole
semester.

Sincerely yours,

Original Signed by
LOGAN WILSON

Togan Wilscn

ce: Dr. C. P. Boner e N
Vice-President | FOR ACTION ¢
LW:hj S

S [T —
S MEUTE L oy

0CT 29 1954

i
i
R AT ot ot g,



/27

Project No., Tex. 41-CH-11

The University of Texas (Medical Branch)
Galveston, Texas

Contract No. H-172

AMENDATORY LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDATORY LOAN AGRERMENT, dated as of September 1,
1954, by and between the Board of Regents of The University of Texas,
acting for and on behalf of The University of Texes (Medical Branch), a
public educational ingtitution of higher lesrning located in Galveston,
Texas (herein called the "Borrower"), and the United States of America
(herein called the "Government"), WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower has deemed it to be necessary and
in its interest to revise the scope of the Project described in the
aforeseid loan Agreement and has requested the approval of such increased
scope of the Project and that the smount of the loan contemplated by the
Loan Agreement dated as of April 1, 1953, between the Government and the
Borrower be increased from $1,167,000 to $2,512,000 to cover the in-
creased cost of the enlarged scope of the previously approved Project;
and

WHEREAS, the Government deems such request proper end the
security to be pledged to the repayment of the increased loan adequate
to reasopably assure repayment thereof,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual
benefits flowing to the Borrower and the Government, the aforesaid Loan
Agreement dated as of April 1, 1953, is hereby amended as follows:

1. In Section 1 delete the figures "$1,167,000" and
insert in lieu thereof the figures "$2,512,000".

2. Delete Sections 2, 3, and 4, and insert in lieu
thereof the following:

"Section 2. Description of Bonds. The Bonds
which the Borrower sgrees to sell and the Government agrees
to purchase are described as follows:

(a) Designation: The University of Texas (Medical
Branch) Dormitory Revenue Bond of 1955
(Series "A" and Series "B"),

(v) Dete: January 1, 1955.

(c) Principal Amount: $2,512,000, consisting of
1,167,000 Series "A" Bonds and
1,345,000 Series "B" Bonds.

(d) Denomination: $1,000.

(e) Type: Negotiable, serial, coupon bonds,

payable to bearer.

(f) Interest Rete: Series "A" Bonds at 3.01%
per annum and Series "B" Bonds at 3.25%
per annum payable semi-annually on
January 1 and July 1 in each year, first
interest payable July 1, 1955.

(g) Maturitiest January 1, in the years amd amounts
as follows:



=

- 85

Series "A" Bonds $1,167,000 -~ 3,01%

Year Amount Year Amount
1958 - $17,000 1981~1985  $35,000
1959-1967 20, 000 1986-1989 40,000
1968-197% 25,000 1990-1993 15,000
1975-1980 30,000 1994-1995 50,000
Series "B" Bonds $l)3£&5,000 - ioeﬂ
1958-1964  $20,000 1985-1987  $45,000
1965-1970 25,000 1988-1990 50,000
1971-1975 30,000 1991-1993 55,000
1976-1980 35,000 1994-1995 60,000

1981-19864 40,000

Numbers: Series "A" Bonds, 1 to 1,167, inclusive;
and Series "B" Bonds, 1 to 1,345, inclusive,
each in order of maturity.

Security: Special obligations of the Borrower
secured by a first lien on and pledge of the
net revenues to be derived from operation
of the project.

Place and Medium of Payment: Payable as to both
principal and interest at the principal
office of the Trustee designated in the
Indenture or, at the option of the holder,
at a bank or trust compeny in the Borough
of Manhattan, City and State of New York, in
any coln or currency which, on the respective
dates of payment of such principal and
interest, is legal tender for the payment of
debts due the United States of America.

Registerability: Registerable, at the option of
the holder, as to principal only.

Redemption Provisions: Bonds maturing January 1,
1958 through January 1, 1965, inclusive, to
be non-callable. Bonds maturing January 1,
1966 through January 1, 1990,
inclusive, to be callable, prior to the stated
maturities thereof, at the option of the
Borrower, in whole or in part and in inverse
order of meturity; provided less than all of
the bonds of & single maturity are called
for redemption priority as to call shall
extend first to the Serles "A" Bonds in inverse
numerical order and then to Series "B" Bonds
in inverse numerical order; on any interest
payment date after January 1, 1965, upon at
least thirty (30) days! prior notice, at the
principal amount thereof plus accrued interest
to the date of redemption and a premium for
each bond as follows:

if redeemed July 1, 1965 through January 1, 1970, 1ncl.

" 1, 1970 " 1, 1975,
n " l, 1975 " 1" l, 980 it
" t l, 1980 " n l, 1985’ L

" after January 1, 1985,



- - At

Bonds maturing January 1, 1991 through Janusry 1, 1995,
inclusive, to be callable, at the option of the Borrower,
on at least thirty (30) days' prior notice, in whole or
in part and in inverse order of maturity; provided less
than all of the bonds of a single maturity are called
for redemption priority es to call shall extend first to
Series "A" Bonds in inverse numerical order and then to
Series "B" Bonds in inverse numerical order; on any
interest payment date during the entire life of the loan
at par plus accrued interest to the date of redemption.
Priority as to call shall extend to bonds maturing
January 1, 1991 through January 1, 1995, over bonds
maturing January 1, 1966 through January 1, 1990,
inclusive."

"Section 3. Sale of Bonds. The Bonds will be sold by
the Borrower at public sale, the call for bids specifying that
bilds will be received and considered on the following basis:

For (1) ell maturities in the years 1958 through
1975; 223 all maturities in the years 1976 through
1985; (3) all maturities in the years 1958 through
1985; and (4) the entire issue.

The Government will submit its bid for the Bonds and such
bid will be for all of the Bonds at their par value, plus accrued
interest, at the rate of three and one hundredth (3.01%) per centum
per annum on any one or more of the above blocks of Series "A"
Bonds, and at the rate of three and twenty-five hundredths (3.25%)
per centum per annum on any one or more of the above blocks of
Series "B" Bonds. In the event any other bldder or bidders offer to
purchase all of the Series "A" Bonds, or any portion thereof in
blocks as specified et an interest cost of not more than one-tenth
of one (1/10 of 14) per centum per annum higher then the Govern-
ment's bid for the Bonds as aforesald, the Series "A" Bonds or any
such portion thereof shall be so0ld to such bldder or bidders. In
the event eny other bidder or bidders offer to purchase all of the
Series "B" Bonds, or any portion thereof in blocks as specified at
an interest cost of not more than one-fourth of one (1/4 of 1%) per
centum per annum higher than the Government's bid for the bonds as
aforesald, the Series "B" Bonds or any such portion thereof shall
be so0ld to such bidder or bidders. In the event of a sale of all
the Bonds to a purchaser or purchasers other than the Government,
this Agreement shall terminate except with respect to obligations
hereunder between the Borrower and the Government as of the date of
such sale of the Bonds. In the event any of the Bonds are awarded
to the Government, it is egreed that the obligaetions hereunder
shall continue in the same manner as if all the Bonds were sold to
the Government., In the event no bid is received from a bidder or
bidders other than the Govermment within the terms herein specified,
all the Bonds shall be sold to the Government. It 1is agreed and
understood that, if any of the Bonds maturing January 1, 1958
through Jenuary 1, 1990 are awarded to the Govermment, and so long
as any of such Bonds are owned and held by the Govermment, then, in
such event, the Government will waive (1) the non-callsble provision
applicable to the Bonds, and (2) the aforesald premiums for re-
demption prior to maturity,"

"Section 4. Description of the Project. ' The Project
shall consist of the construction of (a) one dormitory to accommodate
approximetely 72 women medical students; (b) two dormitories to
accommodate approximately 1il student nurses; (c) three dormitories
to accammodate approximately 216 residents and internes; (d) an
apartment building to accommodate 30 femilies of married residents
and internes; and (e) cambination cafeteria, lounge and faculty
housing building to serve approximately 432 residents, internes and
students and house 38 faculty members, all including necessary
appurtenant facilities (herein collectively called the 'Project')."



3. In Section 8, delete the figures "$5,261" and insert
in lieu thereof the figures "$7,500".

4, In Subsections 9(a) and 9{c), delete the figures
"$32,500" and "$65,000" and insert in lieu thereof the figures "$70,000"
and "$140,000", respectively, and add the following at the end of Section

9

"(d) After the effective date of this Agreement the
Borrower shall, prior to filing any further requisition for
loan funds, present satisfactory evidence of its ability to
(1) furnish the equipment and furnishingsnecessary to provide
a useful and adequate Project; (2) provide such funds as are
necessary with the loan proceeds to assure completion of the
Project; and (3) provide the Project site free from all en-
cumbrances, "

5. Delete Section 10, and insert in lieu thereof the
following:

"Section 10. Loan Advances, The Borrower, having (1)
complied with Section 9 (d) of this Agreement, (2) submitted a
preliminary approving opinion of its bond counsel as to the legality
of the above-described Bonds, and (3) submitted evidence of its
recelpt of firm blds establishing that the Project can be con-
structed within the approved estimated cost thereof, may requisition
aedvances on account of the loan in anticipation of the authorization
issuance and sale of the Bonds. Such requests shall not exceed
seventy-five (75%) per centum of the amount of the Series "A"
Bonds nor twenty=-five (25%) per centum of the amount of the Series
"B" Bonds, and each such request shall be supported by a signed
certificate of purposes in which must appear in reasonsble detail
the purposes for which the requested advance will be used and by
such additional data as the Administrator shall require in order
to determine whether such requisition should be honored in the
furtherance of the Project. If, in the determination of the
Administrator, any such requisition and supporting date show that
the meking of such advance will further the develomment of the
Project, the Govermnment, at its option, will honor such requisition,
in whole or in part, Such loan advances shall be repaid from the
first proceeds derived from the sale of the Bonds, or any portion
thereof, and shall bear interest at the rate of 3.01% per annum
from the date of each advance against the Series "A" Bonds to the
date of repayment, and at the rate of 3.25% per anmum fram the date
of each advance against the Series "B" Bonds to the date of re-
payment."

6, In Section 13, delete the figures "$1,167,000" and
insert in lieu thereof the figures "$2,512,000".

THIS AMENDATORY LOAN AGREFMENT shall become effective on
the date of its execution by the Borrower, and all the provisions of the
original Loan Agreement dated as of April 1, 1953, except as hereby
emended, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendatory loan Agreement has
been executed in the name and on behalf of the United States of Americe,
Housing and Home Finance Administrator, by the undersigned Commissioner,
Community Facilities and Speclal Operations, under the seal of the
Housing and Home Finance Agency, attested by its Attesting Officer, and
in the name of the Board of Regents of The University of Texas, acting
for and on behalf of The University of Texas (Medical Branch) by the
undersigned of said Board, and under
its official seal, attested by its .




¢ | v ek

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Housing and Home Finance Administrator

(sEAL) By___/s/ Pete Beward
: © Acting Commissioner
ATTEST: Coammunity Facilities and

Special Operations

/s/ Emily A. Amor
Attesting Officer
Office of the Administrator
Housing and Home Finanhce Agency

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS,
Acting for and on behalf of The University
of Texas (Medical Branch)

(sEAL) By

ATTEST:

(Title)

(Title)

AR AO, Tt B 0 AT TS

5
f o~ B
iﬂ::)?? AT N O }

i T TR AWid

R

0Cf§§ 1954 J}




- - 6+

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDATORY LOAN AGREEMENT
WITH UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PROJECT NO,: Tex. 41-CH-11
Medical Branch

WHEREAS, there has been filed with the Housing and Home
Finance Agency, for and on behalf of The University of Texas (Medical
Branch) (hkerein called the "Borrower"), an amendatory application for aid
in finencing college housing under the provisions of Title IV of the
Housing Act of 1950, end the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Housing and Home
Finance Agency, Office of the Administrator, has transmitted to the
Borrower for consideration an Amendeatory Loan Agreement tendering such
aid, dated September 1, 1954, in connection with the Project referred to
in sald application and generally described in sald Agreement; and

WHEREAS, sald Amendatory Agreement has been duly read in
open meeting, fully considered in accordance with all pertinent rules of
procedure and legel requirements, and made a part of the Borrower's
records; and

WHEREAS, it 1s deemed advisable that said Amendatory
Agreement be approved:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of Regents of
the Borrower that the sald Amendatory loan Agreement, a true and correct
copy of which is hereto attached, be and the same hereby 1s accepted
without reservation or qualification, and the proper officials of the
Borrower are authorized to execute documents evidencing such acceptance
and take such further action as is necessary to provide the project.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Boasrd of Regents of the
Borrower on the day of , 1954,

Tom Sealy, Chalrman
Board of Regents of
ATTEST: The University of Texas

“Betty Anne Thedford, Secretary
Board of Regents of
The University of Texas

T

P, ey e b
IEL AN R CUPTIN I O S

SN
b oAy

t
1

SEE MINLTE L OF
\OCT 29 1954 /

AL oot S Ty,




- -

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Sec=-
retary of the Board of Regents of The University of Texas (berein called
the "Borrower") and the keeper of the records of the Borrower, including
the Journal of Proceedings of the Board of Regents (herein called the
“Board), do hereby certify:

1. That the above resolution is a true and correct copy
of the resolution as finally adopted at a meeting of the Board held on
the day of , 1954, and duly recorded in my office;

2. .That said meeting was duly convened and held in all
respects in accordance with law end to the extent required by law due
and proper notice of such meeting was given; and a legal qQuorum was
present throughout the meeting, and a legally sufficient number of
members of the Board voted in the proper manner and for the adoption of
said resolution; that all other requirements and proceedings under the
law incident to the proper adoption or passege of said resolution, in-
cluding publication, if required, bhave been duly fulfilled, carried out,
and otherwise observed; and that I am authorized to execute this certifi-
cate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

day of , 1954,
Betty Amne Thedford, Secretary
Board of Regents of
) The University of Texas
(SEAL
PP =T
ar ey OF
\1 PR =i X
a :- P ~ L A
L TocT 29 9%
MMI#

%

<



JHS s

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
ENDOWMENT QFFICE
AUSTIN 12

JACK G TAYLOR o Ty Ak
ENDOWMENT OFFICER

oLhe iesdare o she depeole® s ol v cumd bl

:@ wwy dJoffere, Chelrems
I, de He Borrell
e David ¥ Varren

S z}aimmy e Ty

enbiemen:

7

&.:\1

,.,s,mevi hapewith for your considesailial (8 o proposcd pledial fuwr Ux .;m:i;.n

i of the land aund mmwcwﬁ%w&mi&;mmmmwmwﬁ ,.;&w

wLik the Special Commiiten o Voot Teme lands st 200 P . oz Uhoeday,
ter 20, 1954, tn the fndowsent 2Wfice. his material lo e tted 85 6 toLs

P
e

aes hafore 14 ip oubmitted to the Board of Regemts.

ok partivular sttentiop is tulled to ¢he following ftoms in the enciosou

3% soterials

e

mimmmmw,wm,wmmxmmmmm

» The Leport of Che Perpnect University Tuad Investupute fov the Tiscal
Yosr Ended Auguet 31, 15k, xmvmmmmgmtmms:a
rate of retwrn on bonds in the fund is 2,74, the higheet rate since

t&mlﬁ% mﬁtﬁs‘swmw&,wfﬁ,mmmdams

value of § ,‘3&“,996.6(3 vhich represented 8 book wrolit of
5,263,500 .70 o0 & Loial book value of $201,253,175.96, Alss on pags
b,mwmmmatmmwmnwwmmwmfwtm
st twe yosrs has Deen the hifwat since 1935-36.

Uy TG Cousmk: Shots swviawe Yo stbeertion ls callsd W Umr oousteotial
anvallimd eppeecialion vhilch prewalls gt e gresent tlaw in the
exnmon gtouk partiolin, Careful eummiferation should e piven 4o e
ralatively hisk level of the mmriwet, ‘

e Jhe voview o0 the Toug Foudetlions V. U, bogs demorlal M. uls
reviev refllects the reduwtion o & aubetantisl portion wf;‘tm a=
ohtednoss soguired vhen the Indrorslty Loul over 'ma VT CoRpesys
sl ol aleo the sole of govesald plocos of »eal optote ol of tio
Yarwy esaets. he affect @4 thees tressectioos w Tean to me LU
xesivle ol this time 40 relemse the not incame oo o mbstastisl
melarremont of the leoriel Hoiene Progran.

f“'i LNy SR

2 1 (, 14 - : e i e "
i % 3 :0: / g
§ . e P % M ‘v‘

! ! <

5

AR L=l s vy myloe
1\‘OCT 9 39,\ 4 ,j Lovkormet O Loy

D lBe S eadiyry LOmLRIRED, LUEEL CU 4RI
J e «uﬁ;.\,ﬂa{é LDy Aenl .&uu

*

mincs, Lawwl sl Jrasl w»”-’f‘“’“

Arme U hedlan ,;@W){ e SV XL

Dudee




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Comptroller

Austin 12
MEMORANDUM
October 27, 1954
O f(:_fﬂﬂﬁ(352
To: Dr. Logan Wilson, President PR Iy ;5

i : ;
SubJect: AMENDMENT TO BANK DEPOSITORY AGREEMENT WITH | SES MINUTEDOF |
THE AUSTIN NATIONAL BANK, AUSTIN, TEXAS 0CT 29 1954J

Our present bank depository agreement with The Austin National Bank, which
covers the period beginning September 1, 1953 and ending August 31, 1955,
contains the following paragreph:

"WHEREAS, the DEPOSITOR and the DEPOSITORY have entered into an
agreement whereby the DEPOSITOR may make deposits of certain of
its funds to be designated by it and DEPOSITORY is to receive
such deposits on "Time Deposits, Open Account," subject to with-
drawal on ninety days' written notice, of any and all of its
funds so designated by DEPOSITOR up to and including the sum of
One Million and no/100 Dollars ($1,000,000,00) and to hold the
same subject to payment ninety days after receipt of said notice,
and DEPOSITORY will allow, credit, and pay interest on said time
deposits at the rate of l% per cent per annum, interest payable
quarterly as it accrues, on the last day of November, February,
May, and August of each year; and"

This 1s to recommend that I be authorized by you and the Board of Regents
to prepare an amendment to this contract, also to expire August 31, 1955,
under which we could place up to a maximum of an additional $1,000, 000,00
on "Time Deposit, Open Account", this additional $1,000,000.00 or less to
be subject to withdrawal on thirty days' written notice Ingtead of ninety
days' written notice, with the further provision that time deposit ac-
counts opened up by us over and above the first $1,000,000,00 would draw
interest at the rate of 1% per annum insteaed of 1i% per annum, The pro-
visions in the present agreement in regard to the first $1,000,000,00 of
time deposits would remain unchanged. It is further recommended that the
Chairmen of the Board of Regents be authorized to execute thisg amendment
to the bank depository agreement after it has been approved as to legal
form by Judge Scott Gaines, University Attorney.

The main purpose of this recommended amendment ig to allow us to keep as
much as possible of the "Dormitory Construction Account (Series 1954)" on
time deposit until August 31, 1955. The cash report as at the close of



Dr. Logan Wilson, October 27, 1954, Page Two,

business October 21, 1954 showed a balance of approximately $2,300,000.00
in this account. It is contemplated that we would keep at least three
months' estimated requirements in the checking account at all times.

It would be helpful if the Regents' approvel of this recommendation could
be obtained at the meeting thig week,

-~ ~

N A

,‘-\‘. - :‘. ’ L i ".m [ -

e 4 é o ANRARW N e 7
Charles H,. garenberg o
Comptroller ( |

CHS:ab

Copies to Dr., Logan Wilson for all
Regents and the Secretary
of the Board of Regents

79



&

¢ 9

et

FOR ACTION ¢
£

P ST S VI $
- Fo008) ‘
O e £y

&

¥
N
"

SEE M {NUTES ,

MEMBRANDUM TO DOCTOR WILSON -

0CT 29 jg54 j

Re: Docket of M. D. Anderson Hospital

Amend the Docket of M. D. Anderson Hospital by adding on Page A-5,
Item 5 to read as follows:

5. The following gifts of less than $100.0C0 for
which acknowledgements and expressions of appreciation have been
sent by the hospital.

Betty Anne

74



C 9

N
er

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D.ANDERSON HOSPITAL

AND TUMOR INSTITUTE

R.LEE CLARK, JR.M.D.
DIRECTOR R

[ rOre ACTLN W TEXAS MEDICAL CENTER
% YT L HOUSTON 25
October 20, 195L

(PSP

S MINUTES OF

0cT 29 1954

Miss Betty Anne Thedford, Secretary
Board of Regents

The University of Texas

Austin 12

Texas

Dear Miss Thedford:

I have just discovered that in our October 1l
docket I did not include the usual reference to
the attached list of gifts, but merely attached
the list., I trust that this will go through all
right as a routine acceptance of the gifts under
$100, All have been acknowledged by us, and these
are no longer acknowledged by the Board,

Sincerely yours,

Executive Secretary
Office of the Director

TFFCE OF BOARD OF REBEWS UGFY Y
Acknowiedped fi: ‘
RECD ocT 21 1854

Refer t0

Please Answer

Please Read and ———————_




< v 0O O

13/

September 28, 1954

TN

f:or ACTION OF §
S b

‘ 3

< F 4
FRPE O b

. AN

GQET AL ;‘»" =5 QF
C.P. Boner, Dean SES MINUTESO

The University of Texas &CT 29 1954
Campus

Dear Dean Boner:

We would like to request that the enclosed contract
for repair of our Aeolian-Skinner organ in the amount of $4500, 00
be accepted and a supplementary appropriation be set up in the
above amount to make these repairs possible.

13

Cordially yours,

EWD:mlm
encl,

[ -4t



